Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square
B DO Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www.bdo.co.uk Liverpool

prioc s st i saa e ] L2 5RH

TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS 3 May 2018

Please ask for Taugir Ahmed
Direct Line - 0151 237 4420
Email - BRCMT@bdo.co.uk

Dear Sirs

ARM Asset Backed Securities S.A.
In Compulsory Liquidation and subject to a Company Voluntary Arrangement (‘ARM’)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division No 006914 of 2013

On 4 October 2013, ARM, a société anonyme incorporated under the laws of the Grand Duchy of
Luxembourg, presented a petition to the English court that it be wound up (i.e. that it be placed
into liquidation). That petition was adjourned and Mark Shaw and Malcolm Cohen were
appointed as provisional liquidators of ARM by an Order of the English court dated 9 October
2013.

Following an application made during the Provisional Liquidation (‘PL’) of ARM, Mark Shaw,
Malcolm Cohen and | were appointed Joint Liquidators of ARM on 10 March 2017 by the Secretary
of State.

I set out below an annual progress report in accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act
1986 and Rule 18.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’). This report
covers the period 10 March 2017 to 9 March 2018 (‘the Period’), and should be read in
conjunction with previous bondholder updates issued during the PL, available at
https://www.bdo.co.uk/en-gb/arm-asset-backed-securities-sa.

As you may be aware, the Joint Liquidators proposed a Company Voluntary Arrangement (‘CVA’)
on 5 April 2017, which was approved at a meeting of creditors on 3 May 2017, and subsequently
by the members of ARM on 4 May 2017. As such, the Joint Liquidators will also shortly be
reporting on the progress of the CVA, in their capacities as Supervisors.

It should be noted that actions regarding payments of dividends to bondholders have been
undertaken by the Supervisors as part of the CVA, and as such this report only contains a brief
summary of the CVA process.

1. Professional Information Regarding the Joint Liquidators

The Joint Liquidators are Sarah Rayment (officeholder No: 9162), Mark Shaw
(officeholder No: 8893) and Malcolm Cohen (officeholder No: 6825) all of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU. The Joint Liquidators carry out their functions jointly
and severally, meaning any action can be done by one Liquidator or by all of them. The
Joint Liquidators may also be contacted via Taugir Ahmed at BRCMT@bdo. co. uk.

2. Receipts and Payments

| attach for your information a summary of my receipts and payments account to 9 March
2018 showing a balance in hand of £1,280,024. | consider the account to be self-
explanatory, but comment specifically on the below:

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business

&



IBDO

2.1,

211,

2.1:2;

2.1.3.

2.2,

2.2.1.

2.2.2.

2.2.3.

2.2.4.

2.2.5.

Receipts

Transfer from Provisional Liquidation

In any Compulsory Liquidation, the Liquidators are required to make use of the
Insolvency Service Account (“ISA”). As such, the funds held within the PL estate
(totalling £5,918,558) were transferred to the ISA upon my appointment as Joint
Liquidator.

Receipt of funds held by Jarvis Investment Management

A total of £1,512,621 was held as pending monies by Jarvis Investment Management.
Upon my appointment as Joint Liquidator, this was transferred into the Liquidation
estate and will be transferred to the CVA for distribution at the time of the second
interim dividend.

Petitioners’ Deposit

The Insolvency Service received £1,165 in respect of the winding up Petitioner’s Deposit,
paid from the PL estate funds, and held as part of the Liquidation estate funds.

Payments
Transfer to CVA account for distribution

Upon the approval of the CVA, a total of £5,641,871 was transferred from the ISA to the
CVA account, in order to pay the first interim dividend, as set out below.

Joint Liquidators’ Fees
Joint Liquidators’ fees of £149,668 were paid in the period.
CVA Nominee Fees

The sum of £86,187 was paid to BDO LLP in respect of nominees’ fees incurred prior to
the approval of the CVA.

Secretary of State - General Fees

A total of £80,000 was paid to the Secretary of State in respect of General Fees during
the Period. On 21 July 2016 the Official Receiver changed their fee structure to reduce
the maximum general fee to £6,000, however, due to the winding up petition for ARM
being presented on 8 October 2013 (i.e. prior to 21 July 2016), the Secretary of State
was due the maximum general fee, being £80,000.

https: //www.gov.uk/government/news/changes-to-official-receivers-fees

Provisional Liquidators’ Fees

Outstanding Provisional Liquidators’ fees of £68,812 were paid in the period.



IBDO

2.2.6.

2.2.7.

2.2.8,

3.1.

Professional Fees

Payee Payment Of Amount Paid (£)

Akin Gump Legal Fees 47,116.46
Bonn & Schmitt Legal Fees 5,848.75
Irish Stock Exchange Registration Fees 1,861.94
TMF Group Accounting Fees 3,995.99
Wilmington Trust Custodian Fees 9,444.76
Total 68,267.90

Irrecoverable VAT

As ARM is a Luxembourg registered company and not registered for VAT in the UK, all
VAT on payments is irrecoverable.

Secretary of State - Statutory Fees

A total of £2,520 was paid in respect of statutory fees due for use of the Insolvency
Service Account - a required process in compulsory liquidations.

Progress of the Liquidation

As previously reported, the purpose of the Liquidation was to allow the Joint Liquidators
to propose a CVA, through which the terms of the settlement agreement could be put
into effect and the assets of ARM could be distributed.

On 20 November 2017, the JL’s, as Supervisors of the CVA, declared the first interim
dividend in the CVA of 11p in the £.

This dividend payment totalled £20.05m, with approximately 89% of this dividend being
paid to the Financial Services Compensation Scheme (‘FSCS’), representing the assigned
claims of the investors who have accepted FSCS compensation. The FSCS has confirmed
that any sums paid to it that are due to a compensated investor, under the FSCS's normal
rules, will be paid as soon as reasonably practicable.

FSCS Reconciliation

The Summary for Creditors of 5 April 2017 estimated the total value of the bondholder
pool to be £216,710,813, based on the calculation of gross claims.

During the course of the liquidation and CVA we have been working alongside the FSCS to
reconcile the known bondholders (identified in ARM’s records) to the FSCS compensated
bondholders. This exercise has been necessary due to the incomplete state of ARM’s
records prior to the appointment of the PL’s.

This exercise is now near completion and it is the Joint Liquidators intention, as
Supervisors of the CVA, to declare a second interim dividend as soon as reasonably
practicable.

Future of the Liquidation
It is intended that the liquidation process will run alongside the CVA and that ARM will be

handed back to the Luxembourgish authorities for dissolution at the end of the
liquidation.



IBDO

5.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to a floating charge to a secured creditor, a proportion of the net
property of that company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors.
ARM has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after the 15 September 2003 and
consequently there will be no prescribed part in this Liquidation.

Investigations

As this is a Compulsory Liquidation, the duty to investigate the affairs of ARM and also
the conduct of the directors, rests with the Official Receiver, who have carried out their
own investigations.

If any creditor believes that they may have any information that would assist the Official
Receiver in their enquiries, they should write to the Official Receiver at 4 Abbey Orchard
Street, London, SW1P 2HT.

Liquidators’ Remuneration

Pursuant to the Rules, the Joint Liquidators are obliged to fix their remuneration in
accordance with Rule 18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) by reference to the time the Joint Liquidators and the staff have spent
attending to matters in the liquidation as set out in the fees estimate;
and/or

(3) as a set amount; and/or
4) as a combination of the above.

In our previous correspondence dated 6 December 2017, approval was sought of the Joint
Liquidators’ revised Fee Estimate and that the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was to be
drawn on a time cost basis; approval was granted in respect of both matters.

To date, the Joint Liquidators have drawn £149,668 in respect of remuneration, all of
which was drawn in the Period, as shown on the enclosed Receipts and Payments
account.

| attach a schedule detailing the time costs incurred to date. The schedule covers the
period of this report, 10 March 2017 to 9 March 2018. This records time costs of £156,013
which represents 338 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £462 per hour.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and disbursements.

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements.

Some Liquidators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and telephone
costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such
expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors before
they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO
LLP in respect of this appointment is not to charge any category 2 disbursements with
the exception of mileage on the basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p
per mile unless otherwise disclosed to the creditors. No category 2 disbursements have
accrued during this period.



IBDO

Total disbursements of £6,308.39 have been incurred in this Liquidation as detailed
below.

Cat. 1 (£) Cat. 2 (£) Total (£)

Bonding 200.01 - 200.01
Travel Costs 1,255.59 - 1,255.59
Advertising Costs 4,801.74 - 4,801.74
Comitee Expenses 51.05 < 51.05
Total 6,308.39 - 6,308.39

To date category 1 disbursements of £6,308 have been drawn, all of which was paid in
the Period. No category 2 disbursements have been incurred or drawn to date. The
travel costs incurred relate to costs incurred in respect of air fares, rail fares and taxis.

Creditors’ Rights

| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Rules setting out the rights of
creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or expenses
within the liquidation. Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in
respect of the approval of Liquidator’s remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-
we-do/publications/professional/fees.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit
https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.

The Joint Office-holders are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at:
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-

of-ethics-d.

If you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me or my colleague
Taugir Ahmed at BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
ARM Asset Backed Securities SA

S M Rayment
Joint Liquidator
Authorised in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

Enc



IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy

18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c)
or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

(a) a secured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question);

(c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of
all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an
application by more than one member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by—

(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if— ;

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform
the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.
(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as

the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court, or
(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—
(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
(ii) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”).



IBDO

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the application

18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.

(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be treated as expenses of
the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;

(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —

(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal representative to the
company, or

(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may,
if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice to any party other
than the applicant.

(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of
the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;

(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —

(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal representative to the
company, or

(i) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy.



|IBDO

ARM Asset Backed Securities SA -in Compulsory Liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments for the period 10 March 2017 to 9 March 2018

Receipts

Transfer from Provisional Liquidation
Receipt of funds held by Jarvis Investment

Bank Interest
Petitioners' Deposit

Payments

Transfers to CVA account for distribution

Joint Liquidators' Fees

CVA Nominee Fees

Secretary of State General Fees
Provisional Liquidators' Fees
Professional Fees

Irrecoverable VAT

Liquidators' Disbursements
Secretary of State Statutory Fees
Tax on interest received

Bank Charges

Balance in hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

W1U 7EU

Statement of

Total

5,918,558.02
1,512,820.66
6,851.54
1,165.00

7,439,395.22

5,641,870.72
149,668.00
86,187.00
80,000.00
68,812.06
68,267.90
54,380.98
6,308.39
2,520.00
1,183.43
172.77

6,159,371.25

1,280,023.97

7,439,395.22

Sarah Rayment
Joint Supervisor
3 May 2018



€T961 L ST901 T
00°098° 009 00098t 009
00°9ZL 00'1 00°9TL 0071
09°STIT1 S6'L8 0£°T 0L°08F'8 STIL 1€°1 <08 0801T oc't SE856 9Ot
STO6ST sLol ST06S' sLot
00°ERS'TL 08°LT SL0TI sL0 STTTFL SL9T
STTTF 1 SL9T STTTF SL'9T
SL70TI §L0 €L0T1 £L°0
SLL6S'TT sTOF DO°LET 001 SL9F9'8 £T0T 00°F6LE1 0061
CLL6ETT STor 00°Ls1 00°1 SLIY9'S £TaT 00°F6L €T 00'61
STI8VT L9 STISRC SsL9
STTIST L9 STT8ST €9
3 : | ¥ F ¥
e SImoH mog SImOH [mo] simoh moy smoy moL Moy @og simoy [mog sImoy
HOLVHLSININGY HIDVNVIV
IVIOL NVED 44VIS H3H10 VOLVUISINIINAY HOINES INVISISSY HADVNVI WANLAVA

6580L700

DNASIBLINDIG PaydEg 19SSV WUV

SBUIRAPY [RIDUD0) €]

SRULIESH une) “[|

sinep oS ‘60

SIUNOIDY SIDSWAT sy 20

SIONDT|OS ISPITAINDSU] ()

UONELSIUNUPY [B1UIN) "

ABaENG puE BwuuEL] )

- 2103 gus
Furuoday 50
SURISAG/SSID0I] "SNE MAANY '€

A8uaS pue SuuuRjj ")

waunuioddy ve sdng g

- |m0) gns

uonRuALNIe( Atomels ‘7o
yamuioddy uo sdaig g
saapey jusunuioddy aig -y

- [E101 gUs.

MIIADY UOBRISWNIO ")

szapepy Jwunuioddy a4 v

uondudsaq

8107/£0/60 03 LIOT/E0/01 WOl poliag 3y} 1o} djqednddy sajey pue pasiey)) awi] Jo [1e1d(

JIWUTISSY JO AWey



QS°LECS 0§°T1 0S°LECS 0¢TL
00°€Z0°C 00l 00°$70°C 00°s1 00’0
00°sT0’T 0051 00°$T0°CT Q0€l
LU 0ol 00LIr 00l
00Tk 001 00°LTt 001
0°€0S°T6 09°¢€T 067651 (1} 34 $6°L98°T1 £T66 S§SIET] €08 08017 oLl OI'FF191 or'or 06'r01°TY 06'18
€L°T06 sLs £L7T06 LS
0S°LEr 08T LA o o 08T
SO1T9LY 06°¢lI SLOPE'T 0¢'81 0€°S65°01 00°sT OF'S8THe ot'TL
0¢80T 0sT 0£°£L0°C 0T
7 F ¥ ¥ 3 ¥ F
[E10f SIMoH oL sImoy e SINOH [eo] <oy =101 IOy o SIneH mop simoy
HOLIVHLSININGY HIDVNVIN
IVLOL UNVHD A4VIS YAHLO HOLVHISINIINGY HOINES INVISISSY UADVNVIN HINLHV

6580L700

DNASIBLINIGIG PR 19SSy WUV

2amunwo) o1 Fuioday ‘¢o

Bupaoday

Swie) 103paL) ‘H

- jE101 qns

SRUEK RPUYIO) “66

SI0NP21) YO 90

SIONPAI) [ENUAIIAIG-UON )

suige]) 103pa1) 'H

Bueaq/uonEsIEY S1SSY A

- [E10) qNs

SRR PO 66
BUI[EI(/UONESIEY SIISSY ]

uonELSIIIWPY (€260 q

- [E10) gns

SRULK WO 66

S2[14 [ewRU] WBlURl ‘9]

22udpuedSILIO ) UIWPY "U2N) "¢

SUOISSNISI(] [BIDUDD) “§]

uwondusaq

810T/£0/60 ©3 LI0T/£0/01 Wolq poliag ay) 1oy sjqeajddy sajey pue pasiey) awi] jo [1e32Q

JUAWUBISSY JO JWEN]



[e10], puein

SLTI09S1

000 paing

000 SIUAWISINGSI(] FYIO

00°0 asuadxy [eLIERIag

SLTI09ST TEIOL 31BN

0S°T6L'S sL61 056187 o0'el 00°EP6°T sL9
0§TOL’S SL61 08°6r8'C 00°¢l 00°<H6'T sL9
SLIFT'8I STHF "TEL o't SL89L91 ST6E 00" I+L 00’1
07049 g1 05°0r9 0571
SLTISN sT6T 00°TEL 00t SLO6L01 sCsT
00 1P 00l 00 THL 00'1

¥ ¥ ¥ 3 3 :
[eo] SInoH Eep SINOH 2] SINOH oy smoy o] smey ®oL SINOH =moy SINOH
HOIVILISININGY UIDIVNVIN
AVLOL GNVHED A4VIS HAHLO HOLYUISINIINGY HOINTS ANVISISSY HADVNVIN HANLUVY

6580L200

DNIASIBLINIIG PANIBY 19SSV WYV

210S0[) PUE UONNLISI(] [

- [T101 gus

suounquIsi(y ‘o

2aMS01) PUE UONINGLUSI] T

sunuoday |

- [mo3 gns

SR PO 66

uno) o1 Suruoday ‘<o

sionpai) o) Sutpoday +0

uondisaqg

8107/€0/60 03 L10T/€0/01 Wolq poliag ay) 1o ajqedyjddy sajey pue pasaey)) awi] jo [1ejpq

JUIWUSISSY JO JWRN]



|IBDO

ARM Asset Backed Securities SA - In Liquidation

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 741
Manager 328-572
Assistant Manager 295
Senior Administrator 276-295
Administrator 67-249
Other staff 102

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP are reviewed on a regular basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the
firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business



|IBDO

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

3) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as printing,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, email and other electronic communications eg
webhosting, which cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such
expenses, which are apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, before they can be drawn, and these are known
as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP, in respect of this appointment is not to
recharge any expense which is not a specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no
category 2 disbursements charged.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
(median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
3 May 2018



